2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE

Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

SPECIAL TOOLS

Ref. No. Tool Number Description Qty
® 07JAZ-001000B Vacuum/Pressure Gauge, 0—4 in.Hg 1
@ 07406-004000A Fuel Pressure Gauge 1
® 07NAJ-P07010A Pressure Gauge Adapter 1
® 07AAA-S0XA100 Fuel Sender Wrench 1
® 07AAJ-S6MA150 Fuel Pressure Gauge Set 1

®-1 07406-0020201 A/T Pressure Hose 1
®-2 07406-0070300 A/T Low Pressure Gauge W/Panel 1
®-3 | 07TMAJ-PY4011A A/T Pressure Hose, 2,210 mm 1
®-4 | 07MAJ-PY40120 A/T Pressure Hose, Adapter 1
@ 07ZAJ-RDJA110 Pin Probe (Male) 1
07ZAJ-RDJA120 Flat Spade Probe (Male) 1
@ 07ZAJ-S5A0200 QOil Pressure Hose 1
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Fig. 1: Identifying Special Tools
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION
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INTERMITTENT FAILURES

The term "intermittent failure” means a system rhaye had a failure, but it checks OK now. If the
malfunction indicator lamp (MIL) on the dash do@ come on, check for poor connections or looss pirall
connectors related to the circuit that you areliteshooting. If the MIL was on but then went obg briginal
problem may have been intermittent.

OPENS AND SHORTS

"Open" and "Short" are common electrical terms.ofyen is a break in a wire or at a connection. Atsban
accidental connection of a wire to ground or totheowire. In simple electronics, this usually mgan
something won't work at all. With complex electm{such as PCMs) this can sometimes mean something
works, but not the way it's supposed to.

HOW TO USE THE HDS (HONDA DIAGNOSTIC SYSTEM)

If the MIL (Malfunction Indicator Lamp) has come on

1. Start the engine, and check the MIL (A).

NOTE: If the ignition switch is turned ON (Il), and  the engine is not started, the
MIL stays on for 15-20 seconds (see HOW TO SET READ INESS CODES).




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

G03639565

Fig. 2: Identifying MIL
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. If the MIL stays on, connect the HDS to the datia connector (DLC) (A) located under the driveside
of the dashboarc
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Fig. 3: Connecting HDS To DLC
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

4. Check the diagnostic trouble code (DTC) and ito#so check the freeze data and/orlmrard snapsh
data, and download any data found. Then referdantiicated DTC's troubleshooting, and begin the
appropriate troubleshooting procedure.

NOTE: « Freeze data indicates the engine conditions whenth e first
malfunction, misfire, or fuel trim malfunction was detected.

e The HDS can read the DTC, freeze data, on-board sha pshot current
data, and other powertrain control module (PCM) dat  a.

o For specific operations, refer to the user's manual that came with the
HDS.

5. If no DTCs are found, go to MIL troubleshootirsgéMIL CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING ).

If the MIl did not stav on
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If the MIL did not stay on but there is a drivediproblem, do the symptom troubleshoot
If you can't duplicate the DTC

Some of the troubleshooting requires you to rdeePCM and try to duplicate the DTC. If the problism
intermittent and you can't duplicate the code, aibcontinue through the procedure. To do so wily@asult in
confusion and possibly, a needlessly replaced PCM.

HDS Clear Command

The PCM stores various specific data to correcsitstem even if there is no electrical power sigtviaen the
battery negative terminal or No. 10 BACK UP (7.5fA3e are disconnected. Stored data based on fzalesl
should be cleared by using the "CLEAR COMMAND" b&tHDS, if parts are replaced.

The HDS has three kinds of clear commands to néptirpose. They are DTC clear, PCM reset, and CKP
pattern clear. DTC clear command erases all stofigd codes, freeze data, on-board snapshot, anthessd
codes. This must be done with the HDS after reprioguthe DTC during troubleshooting. The PCM reset
command erases all stored DTC codes, freeze datapard snapshot, readiness codes, and all spdaificto
correct the system except CKP pattern. If the CEfepn data in the PCM was cleared, you must d&kie
pattern learn procedure. The CKP pattern clear cantherases only CKP pattern data. This commarat is f
repair of a misfire or the CKP sensor.

Scan Tool Clear Command

If you are using a generic scan tool to clear comasabe aware that there is only one setting farahg the
PCM, and it clears all commands at the same tinkd>(@attern learn, idle learn, readiness codeszéréata,
on-board snapshot, and DTCs). After you clear@tmands, you then need to do these procedurdssin t
order: PCM idle learn procedure (92€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ); CKP pattern learn procedure;
Test-drive to set readiness codes to completeHEB& TO SET READINESS CODES).

DTC Clear

Clear the DTC with the HDS while the engine tpgied.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Turn the ignition switch ON (1), and wait 30 s&cls.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and disconnectHigS from the DLC.

pwbnhPE

PCM Reset

This command clears stored specific data from &aticle such as DTCs, freeze data, the on-boanusbiod
and readiness codes. It does not clear CKP PATT&#RAL

Reset the PCM with the HDS while the engineapséd.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Turn the ignition switch ON (1), and wait 30 s&cls.

Turn the ianition switch OFF. and disconnect theSHirom the DLC

NP
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5.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($8€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).

CKP Pattern Clear/CKP Pattern Learn

NOTE: e The ECT needs to be at 176F (80C) or higher.

P wbdPRE

o

10.
11.

o Before doing this procedure, check "PULSER F/B LEAR  N"and "PULSER
F/B LEARN (HIGH RPM)" in the DATA LIST with the HDS . If both values
show N/A, this procedure is not needed. Go back to the troubleshooting or
other procedures you were doing.

e If only "PULSER F/B LEARN (HIGH RPM)" shows N/A, sk ip steps 4 through
9.

Clear the CKP pattern while the engine is stopped
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Turn the ignition switch ON (1), and wait 30 secls.

Test-drive the vehicle on a level road: deceéefaith the throttle fully closed) from an engirpesd of
2,500 rpm to 1,000 rpm with the transmission iro&ifon.

Stop the vehicle, but keep the engine running.

Check PULSER F/B LEARN in the DATA LIST with ti¢DS. If itis NOT COMPLETED, go to step 4
If it is COMPLETED, go to step 7.

Test-drive the vehicle on a level road: deceéefaith the throttle fully closed) from an engirpesd of
5,000 rpm to 3,000 rpm with the transmission iro&ipon.

Stop the vehicle, but keep the engine running.

Check the PULSER F/B LEARN (HIGH RPM) in the DATAST with the HDS. If it is NOT
COMPLETED, go to step 7. If it is COMPLETED, gostep 10.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1), and wait 30cemds. The CKP learning procedure is completed.

HOW TO END A TROUBLESHOOTING SESSION (REQUIRED AFTE R ANY
TROUBLESHOOTING)

P wbdPRE

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure ($8€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the HDS from the DLC.

NOTE: The PCM is part of the immobilizer system. If ~ you replace the PCM, it will
have a different immobilizer code. In order for the engine to start, you
must rewrite the immobilizer code with the HDS.

HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITS AT THE PCM CONNECTORS
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Special Tools Require:

Digital multimeter KS-AHM-32-003 (1) or a commerityaavailable digital multimeter
Connector test adapter Kit J35616-A

Pin probe (male) 07ZAJ-RDJA110

Flat spade probe (male) 07ZAJ-RDJA120

NOTE: The PCM overwrites data and monitors the EVAP  system for up to 15 minutes
after the ignition switch is turned OFF. Jumping th e SCS line after turning the
ignition switch OFF cancels this function. Disconne cting the PCM during this
function, without jumping the SCS line first, can d amage the PCM.

1. With the ignition switch ON (II), connect the H&the data link connector (DLC), and go into afy

the live data screens.
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

3. Exit and then restart the HDS software. Go toS6& mode and follow the screens to ground the
16PDLC.

NOTE: Steps 1 through 3 must be done to protect the powertrain control module
(PCM) from damage, or wait at least 15 minutes befo  re disconnecting.

4. Disconnect the PCM connectors and probe the talsifrom the terminal side of the connectors.

5. Make sure the connector terminals diameter aledtstne suitable pin probe (male) and/or flat spad

probe (male).

6. Connect one side of the patch cord (A) termit@athe digital multimeter (B), and connect the otside

of the patch cord terminals to the pin probe (matej/or flat spade probe (male) (i
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Fig. 4: Connecting Patch Cord Terminals To DigitalMultimeter
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Gently slide the pin probe (male) into the cometerminals from the terminal side. Do not fotbe
tips into the terminals.

NOTE: o For accurate results, always use the pin probe (mal ).
e To prevent damage to the connector terminals, dono  tinsert the test
equipment probes, paper clips, or other substitutes as they can

damage the terminals. Damaged terminals cause a poo r connection
and an incorrect measurement.

o Do not puncture the insulation on a wire. Punctures can cause poor
or intermittent electrical connections.

PCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING
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Special Tools Require:

Honda interface module (HIM) EQS05A35570

Use this procedure when you have to substituteoavkrgood PCM in a troubleshooting procedure. Uptiage

PCM only if the PCM does not have the latest saftwaaded.

NOTE: Do not turn the ignition switch OFF while upda  ting the PCM. If you turn the
ignition switch OFF before completion, the PCM can be damaged.

HOW TO UPDATE THE PCM

NOTE: o To ensure the latest program is installed, do a PCM
PCM is substituted or replaced.

¢ You can not update a PCM with the program it alread
accept a new program.

o Before you update the PCM, make sure the vehicle's
charged.

e To prevent PCM damage, do not operate anything elec
brakes, A/C, power windows, moonroof, door locks, e
update.

¢ If you need to diagnose the Honda interface module
HIM's red (# 3) light came on or was flashing durin g

update whenever the
y has. It will only
battery is fully

trical (audio system,
tc.) during the

(HIM) because the
the update, leave the

ignition switch in the ON (lI) position when you di sconnect the HIM from
the data link connector (DLC). This will prevent PC M damage.

o High temperature in the engine compartment might ca
become too hot to run the update. If the engine has
this procedure, open the hood and cool the engine ¢

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II). Do not starttlengine.

use the PCM to

been running before

ompartment.

2. Connect the HDS to the data link connector (DLC) IgEated under the driver's side of the dashbc
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Fig. 5: Connecting HDS To DLC

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Select the INSPECTION MENU with the HDS.
Do the TP POSITION CHECK in the ETCS TEST.

If the HDS does not have the update functiorgafisect the HDS from the vehicle and connect the
Honda interface module (HIM).

If the software in the PCM is the latest, disconriee HDS or the HIM from the DLC, and go backhe
procedure that you were doing.

If the software in the PCM is not the latest, de BCM update procedure as described on the HIM labe
or in the PCM update system.

NOTE: If the PCM update system requires you to cool the PCM, follow what is
shown in the screen.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure (PCM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
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8. Do the CKP pattern clear/pattern learn procedure.

HOW TO SUBSTITUTE THE PCM

1. Connect the HDS to the data link connector (D{&))located under the driver's side of the dashéboar

N o ks

G03639569

Fig. 6: Connecting HDS To DLC
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Make sure the HDS communicates with the PCM.dbesn't, skip steps 3 to 5 and clean the throttle
body (seeTHROTTLE BODY CLEANING ) after this procedure.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Select the INSPECTION MENU with the HDS.

Do the TP POSITION CHECK in the ETCS TEST.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Jump the SCS line with the HD
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8. Remove the cover (A).

C
9.8 N-m
(1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 |bf-ft)

G03639570

Fig. 7: Removing Cover
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

O Dicconnect the PCM connectore (|
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10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.

16.
17.
18.

Remove the bolts (C), then remove the PCM (D).
Install a known-good PCM in the reverse ordereafoval.
Open the SCS with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

NOTE: For 2005-2006 models: DTC P0630 "VIN Not Progr ammed or Mismatch"
may be stored because the VIN has not been programm  ed into the PCM,;
ignore it, and continue this procedure.

Input the VIN to the PCM with the HDS.

Rewrite the immobilizer code with the PCM replaent procedure in the HDS; it allows you to dtaet
engine.

Reset the PCM with the HDS.

Do the PCM idle learn procedure (&M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).

Do the CKP pattern clear/pattern learn procedure

OBD STATUS

The OBD status shows the current system statuaabf BTC and all of the parameters. This functiomsisd to
see if the technician's repair was successfulighied. The results of diagnostic tests for the RAf€displayed

as:

PASSED: On board diagnosis is successfully finished

FAILED: On board diagnosis has finished but failed.

EXECUTING: The vehicle is in enable criteria comalits for the DTC and the on board diagnosis is
running.

NOT COMPLETED: The on board diagnosis was runniagi$ out of the enable conditions of the DTC.
OUT OF CONDITION: The vehicle has stayed out of émable conditions for the DTC.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

NOTE: The following DTCs are indicated when the PGM-  FI system is selected in the

HDS. Some automatic transmission DTCs cause the MIL to come on. If the MIL
is on and no DTCs are indicated in the PGM-FI syste  m, select the A/T system
and check automatic transmission DTCs.
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DTC " | Two Drive Cycle Detection item MIL
(MIL indication "} Method
P0036 {163) Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Heater Circuit Malfunction
P0056 (164) —_ Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S {Bank 2, ON
o Sensor 2)) Heater Circuit Malfunction
P0Q97 (10) *’ — intake Air Temperature {IAT) Sensor 2 Circuit Low Voltage ON
P0098 {10)** — Intake Air Temperature (IAT) Sensor 2 Circuit High Voltaée ON
P0107 (3) — Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP) Sensor Circuit Low Volitage ON
P0108 (3) 4 Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP) Sensor Circuit High Voltage ON
P0111 (10)*° i Intake Air Temperature {IAT) Sensor Circuit Range/Performance ON
Problem
P0112(125)"° D— Intake Air Temperature (IAT) Sensor 1 Circuit Low Voltage ON
P0112(10)°® —— Intake Air Temperature (IAT) Sensor Circuit Low Voltage ON
P0113 (125)™* — Intake Air Temperature {IAT) Sensor 1 Circuit High Voltage ON
P0113(10)"° — Intake Air Temperature (IAT) Sensor Circuit High Voltage ON
P0116 (86) O Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Range/Performance ON
Problem
P0116 (86)"° O Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Range/Performance ON
| Problem
P0117 (6) —— Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit Low Voltage ON
P0118 (6) | — _| Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Circuit High Voltage ON
P0122 (7) ——— Throttle Position (TP} Sensor A Circuit Low Voltage ON
P0123 (7) | —— Throttle Position (TP) Sensor A Circuit High Voltage ON
P0125 (86)* O Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Malfunction/Slow ON
Response
P0125 (86)"* O Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Malfunction/Slow ON
o Response o
P0128 (87) © Cooling System Malfunction ON
P0133(157) 0O Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor {Bank 1, Sensor 1) Slow Response ON
P0134 {(151) s Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F} Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) Heater System ON
Malfunction
P0135 (151) Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1} Heater Circuit ON
Malfunction L

* 1: The above DTCs are indicated by a blinking MIL when the SCS line is jumped with the HDS.
* 2:2003-2004 models
* 3: 2005-2006 models

G03639571

Fig. 8: DTC Troubleshooting Index Chart (1 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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DTC Two Drive Cycle Detection ltem MIL
{MIL indication '} Method

P0137 (161)*? Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Low Voltage

P0137 (161)"° O Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Low Voltage

P0138 {161)™* O Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit High Voltage

P0138 (161)"° O Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secandary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit High Voltage

P0139 (161)"? O Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Slow Response

P0139 (161)"° O Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Slow Response

P0141(163) = Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor {(Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Heater Circuit Malfunction

P0153 (158) (@) Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) Slow Response ON

P0154 (152) — Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) Heater System ON
Malfunction

P0155 (152) ——— Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) Heater Circuit ON
Malfunction

P0157 (162)** O Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S) (Bank 2, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Low Voltage

P0157 (162)"° O Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S) (Bank 2, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Low Voltage

P0158 (162)" @) Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S {Bank 2, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit High Voltage

P0158 (162)"* O Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 2, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit High Voltage

P0159 (162)"* O Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 2, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Stow Response

P0159 (162)"° O Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 2, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Slow Response

P0161(164) —_— Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 2, T ON
Sensor 2)) Heater Circuit Malfunction

P0171 (153) O Rear Bank {Bank 1) Fuel System Too Lean ON

P0172 (153} @) Rear Bank (Bank 1) Fuel System Too Rich ON

P0174 (154) Q Front Bank (Bank 2) Fuel System Toa Lean ON

P0175 (154) O Front Bank (Bank 2) Fuel System Too Rich ON

P0201 (71) i No. 1 Injector Circuit Malfunction ON

P0202 (72) ——e No. 2 Injector Circuit Malfunction ON

P0203 (73) == No. 3 Injector Circuit Malfunction ON

P0204 (74) — No. 4 Injector Circuit Malfunction ON

P0205 (75) — No. 5 Injector Circuit Malfunction ON

P0206 (76) —E— No. 6 Injector Circuit Malfunction ON

P0222 (7) ———— Throttle Position (TP) Sensor B Circuit Low Voltage ON

P0223 (7) Throttle Position (TP) Sensor B Circuit High Voltage ON

* 1: The above DTCs are indicated by a blinking MIL when the SCS line is jJumped with the HDS.
* 2:2003-2004 models
* 3:2005-2006 models

G03639572

Fig. 9: DTC Troubleshooting Index Chart (2 Of 5)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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DTC Two Drive Cycle Detection ltem MiL
{MIL Indication"") Method
P0300 and O | Random Misfire Detected ON
some of
P0301 (71),
P0302 (72),
P0303 (73),
P0304 (74),
P0305 (75),
P0306 (76) I
P0301 (71) @) No. 1 Cylinder Misfire Detected ON
P0302 (72) O No. 2 Cylinder Misfire Detected ON
P0303 (73) O No. 3 Cylinder Misfire Detected ON
P0304 (74) O 'No. 4 Cylinder Misfire Detected ON
P0305 (75) @) No. 5 Cylinder Misfire Detected ON
P0306 (76} O No. 6 Cylinder Misfire Detected ON
P0325 (23) — Knock Sensor Circuit Malfunction ON
P0335 (4) i Crankshaft Position (CKP) Sensor A No Signal ON
P0339 (4) — Crankshaft Position (CKP) Sensor A Intermittent interruption ON
P0340 (9) = Camshaft Position (CMP) Sensor No Signal ON
P0344 (9) — Camshaft Position (CMP) Sensor Intermittent Interruption | ON
P0385 (54) e Crankshaft Position (CKP) Sensor B No Signal ON
P0389 (54) —— Crankshaft Position (CKP) Sensor B Intermittent Interruption ON
P0401 (80) O Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) Insufficient Flow ON
P0403 (12) i Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) Contral Circuit Malfunction ON
P0404 (12) O Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) Contral Circuit Range/Performance ON
Problem
P0406 (12) —— Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) Valve Position Sensor Circuit High ON
Voltage
P0420 (165) O Rear Bank Catalyst System Efficiency Below Threshold (Bank 1) ON
P0430 (166) @) Front Bank Catalyst System Efficiency Below Threshold (Bank 2) ON
P0443 (92) —_— Evaporative Emission (EVAP) Canister Purge Valve Circuit ON
Malfunction
P0451(91) O Fuel Tank Pressure (FTP) Sensor Range/Performance Problem ON
P0452 (91) Q Fuel Tank Pressure (FTP) Sensor Circuit Low Voltage ON
P0453 (91) O Fuel Tank Pressure (FTP} Sensor Circuit High Voltage ON
P0455 (90)** O Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Large Leak Detected ON
P0455 (90) * O Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Large Leak Detected ON
P0456 (90)"? @) Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Very Small Leak Detected ON
P0456 (90)° O Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Very Small Leak Detected ON
P0457 (90) © Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Leak Detected Fuel Fill Cap ON
Loose/Off
P0461 (121) —_— Fuel Level Sensor (Fuel Gauge Sending Unit) Range/Performance OFF
Problem
P0462 (121) == Fuel Level Sensor (Fuel Gauge Sending Unit) Circuit Low Voltage OFF
P0463 (121) — Fuel Level Sensor (Fuel Gauge Sending Unit) Circuit High Voltage OFF
P0496 (92) Q . Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System High Purge Flow ON
P0497 (90)"* [@) Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Low purge Flow ON
P0497 (90)'* —_— Evaporative Emission (EVAP) System Low purge Flow ON
P0498 (117) —t— Evaporative Emission (EVAP) Canister Vent Shut Valve Control ON
Circuit Low Voltage |
P0499 (117) e Evaporative Emission (EVAP) Canister Vent Shut Valve Control ON
Circuit High Voltage
P0506 (14) @) Idle Control System RPM Lower Than Expected ON
P0507 (14) O Idle Control System RPM Higher Than Expected | ON
P0563 (34} _ Powertrain Control Module (PCM) Power Source Circuit Unexpected OFF
Voltage ]
P0603 (131) — Powertrain Control Module (PCM) Internat Control Module {Keep ON
Alive Memory (KAM) Error) i B
P0627 (127) — PGM-FI Main Relay 2 (Fuel Pump) Circuit Malfunction OFF
P0630 (139)*° ——— VIN Not Programmed or Mismatch ON
P0641 (133) e Sensor Reference Voltage A Malfunction ON
P0651 (134) e Sensor Reference Voltage B Malfunction ON
P0657 (129) — Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor Relay Circuit Malfunction ON
P0685 {135) % Powertrain Control Module (PCM) Power Control Circuit/Internal ON
Circuit Malfunction

* 1: The above DTCs are indicated by a blinking MIL when the SCS line is jumped with the HDS.
* 2: 2003-2004 models
* 3: 2005-2006 models

G03639573

Fig. 10: DTC Troubleshooting Index Chart (3 Of 5)
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

DTC Two Drive Cycle Detection item MIL
{MIL Indication ') Method

P0700 (70) A/T Control System Malfunction ON

P070Q0 (70) —— A/T Control System Malfunction OFF

P1077 (106) @) Intake Manifold Tuning {IMT) {Intake Manifold Runner Control ON
(IMRC)) Valve Stuck in High RPM Position

P1078 (106) @) Intake Manifold Tuning (IMT} (Intake Manifald Runner Control ON
(IMRC)) Valve Stuck in Low RPM Position

P1109 (13)°* — Barometric Pressure (BARO) Sensor Circuit Qut of Range High

P1116 (86)"° ge— Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor Performance Problem ON

P1128 (5) O Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP) Sensor Signal Lower than ON
Expected

P1129 (5) @) Manifold Absolute Pressure {MAP) Sensor Signal Higher than ON
Expected

P1172 (157) " T — Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) Circuit Out of ON
Range High

P1174 (158)"° 3 Front Air Fuel Ratio {A/F) Sensor {Bank 2, Sensor 2) Circuit Out of ON
Range High

P1297 (20} —_— Electrical Load Detector (ELD) Circuit Low Voltage OFF |

P1298 (20) —— Electrical Load Detector (ELD) Circuit High Voltage | _OFF

P1450(118)"* —— Two Way Valve Bypass Valve Control Circuit Low Voltage ON

P1451{118)" B— Two Way Valve Bypass Valve Control Circuit High Voltage ON

P1454 (91) O Fuel Tank Pressure (FTP) Sensor Range/Performance Problem ON

P1460(121) e Fuel Level Sensor (Fuel Gauge Sending Unit) Power Supply Circuit OFF

P1683 (40) —— Throttle Valve Default Position Spring Performance Problem ON

P1684 (40) — Throttle Valve Return Spring Performance Problem ON

P2101 (40) —— Throttle Actuator System Malfunction ON

P2108 (40) — Throttle Actuator Control Module Problem ON

P2118 {40) e Throttle Actuator Current Range/Performance Problem ON

P2122 (37) —_ Accelerator Pedal Position (APP) Sensor A (Throttle Position (TP) ON
Sensor D} Circuit Low Voltage .

P2123 (37) —_—— Accelerator Pedal Position (APP) Sensor A (Throttle Position (TP) ON
Sensor D) Circuit High Voltage

P2127 (37) E—s Accelerator Pedal Position (APP) Sensor B (Throttle Position (TP) ON
Sensor E) Circuit Low Voltage

P2128 (37)

R Accelerator Pedal Position (APP) Sensor B (Throttle Position (TP) j ON
i Sensor E) Circuit High Voltage
P2135(7) | — Throttle Position Sensor A/B Incorrect Voltage Correlation ON
P2138 (37) — Accelerator Pedal Position (APP) Sensor A/B (Throttle Position (TP) ON
| Sensor D/E) Incorrect Voltage Correlation

P2176 (40) 1 e— Throttle Actuator Control System ldle Position not Learned ON
P2195 (155} —— Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) Signal Stuck Lean ON
P2197 (156) e

Front Air Fuel Ratio {A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) Signal Stuck Lean ON

P2199 (125)"* i — | Intake Air Temperature (IAT) Sensor 1, 2 Correlation ON

P2227 (13) O Barometric Pressure (BARQ) Sensor Range/Performance Problem ON

P2228 {13) — Barometric Pressure (BARO) Sensor Circuit Low Voltage ON

P2229 (13) Barometric Pressure {BARO) Sensor Circuit High Voltage ON

P2237 (155) Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) IP Line High ON
Voltage .

P2238 (155) — Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) IP Line Low ON
Voltage

P2240 (156) J i Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) IP Line High ON
Voltage

* 1: The above DTCs are indicated by a blinking MIL when the SCS line is jumped with the HDS.
* 2:2003-2004 models
* 3: 2005-2006 models

G03639574

Fig. 11: DTC Troubleshooting Index Chart (4 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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r DTC Two Drive Cycle Detection item MiL
{MIL Indication™’) Method
P2241 (156) Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) IP Line Low ON
Voltage
P2243 (155) —_— Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) VCENT Line High ON
Voltage
P2245 (155) —— Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) VCENT Line Low ON
Voltage
P2247 (156) S Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) VCENT Line High ON
Voltage
P2249 (156) e Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) VCENT Line Low ON
Voltage
P2251 {155) —_— Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) VS Line High ON
Voltage
P2252 (155) —— Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) VS Line Low ON
Voltage
P2254 (156) — Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) VS Line High ON
Voltage
P2255 (156) e Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) VS Line Low ON
Voltage
P2270(161)"° e Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor {(Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Signal Stuck Lean
P2271{161)"° e Rear Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S {Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Signal Stuck Rich
P2272(162)"* _ Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor {Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Signal Stuck Lean
P2273 (162)"* —_— Front Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S (Bank 1, ON
Sensor 2)) Circuit Signal Stuck Rich
P2279 (109) @) Intake Air System Leak ON
P2413(12) @) Exhaust Gas Recirculation (EGR) System Malfunction ON
P2422 (117) @) Evaporative Emission (EVAP) Canister Vent Shut Valve Stuck Closed ON
P2552 {40) s Throttle Actuator Control Module Relay Malfunction ON
P2610 (132) Powertrain Control Module (PCM) Internal Power Off Timer ON
Performance Problem
P2627 (155) _ Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor {Bank 1, Sensor 1) LABEL Circuit ON
Low Voltage
P2628 (155) — Rear Air Fuel Ratio {A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) LABEL Circuit ON
High Voltage
P2630 (156) —_— Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) LABEL Circuit ON
Low Voltage
P2631 {156) —— Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) LABEL Circuit ON
High Voltage
P2646 (22) == Rocker Arm Oil Pressure Switch (VTEC Oil Pressure Switch) Circuit ON
J Low Voltage
P2647 {(22) —_— Rocker Arm Oil Pressure Switch (VTEC Oil Pressure Switch) Circuit ON
High Voltage
P2648 (21) e Rocker Arm QOil Control Solenaid (VTEC Solenoid Valve) Circuit Low ON
Voltage
P2649 (21) —— Rocker Arm Oil Control Solenoid (VTEC Solenoid Valve) Circuit High ON
Voltage
P2A00 (157) O Rear Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 1, Sensor 1) Range/ ON
Performance Problem
P2A03 (158) i Front Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor (Bank 2, Sensor 1) Range/ ON
Performance Problem
U0073 (126) — F-CAN Malfunction (Bus-Off) OFF
U0107 (30) —— Lost Communication with Throttle Actuator Control Module ON
U0114 (126) f— F-CAN Malfunction (VTM-4 Control Unit-PCM) OFF
U0122 (126) F-CAN Malfunction (VSA Modulator-Control Unit-PCM) OFF

* 1: The above DTCs will be indicated by a blinking MiL when the SCS line is jumped with the HDS.
* 3: 2005-2006 models

G03639575

Fig. 12: DTC Troubleshooting Index Chart (5 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

When the vehicle has one of these symptoms, cloeck diagnostic trouble code (DTC) with the HDShkre
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is no DTC, do the diagnostic procedure for the symmp in the sequence listed, until you find these

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

Symptom

Diagnostic procedure

Also check for

Engine will not start (MIL
works OK, no DTCs set)

Test the battery (S@ATTERY
TEST).

Test the starter (S&TARTER
CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

Check the fuel pressure (dedEL
PRESSURE TEST).

Troubleshoot the fuel pump circy
(seeFUEL PUMP CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

t

Low compression
No ignition spark
Intake air leaks
Locked up engine
Broken timing belt
Contaminated fuel

Engine will not start (MIL
comes on and stays on, or
never comes on at all, no

Troubleshoot the MIL circuit (seMdIL
CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING ).

DTCs set)

Engine will not start
(immobilizer indicator stays

Troubleshoot the immobilizer system (
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

on or flashes)

Engine starts but stalls
immediately (MIL works

Troubleshoot the immobilizer system (
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

OK, no DTCs set)

Engine is hard to start (MIL
works OK, no DTCs set)

1.

2.

Test the battery (SEATTERY
TEST).

Check the fuel pressure (dedEL
PRESSURE TEST).

Clean the throttle body (see
THROTTLE BODY
CLEANING ).

Low compression
Intake air leaks
Contaminated fuel
Weak spark

Cold fast idle too low (MIL
works OK, no DTCs set)

Do the PCM idle learn procedurg
(seePCM IDLE LEARN
PROCEDURE).

Check the idle speed (siEd_E
SPEED INSPECTION).

Clean the throttle body (see
THROTTLE BODY TEST ).

Do the PCM idle learn procedurg
(seePCM IDLE LEARN
PROCEDURE).

Check the idle speed (siEd_E

SPEED INSPECTION).
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Cold fast idle too high (MIL
works OK, no DTCs set)

" check (se@HROTTLE

. Inspect/adjust the throttle cable (

THROTTLE CABLE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

Do the throttle position learning

POSITION LEARNING
CHECK ).

Idle speed fluctuates (MIL
works OK, no DTCs set)

" SPEED INSPECTION).
. Inspect/adjust the throttle cable (

. (seeCARBON

. Do the PCM idle learn procedurg
(seePCM IDLE LEARN

PROCEDURE).
Check the idle speed (siE_E

THROTTLE CABLE
ADJUSTMENT ).

Do the carbon accumulation che

ACCUMULATION CHECK ).

Intake vacuum leaks

After warming up, idle speg
is below specification
without load (MIL works
OK, no DTCs set)

d

. Troubleshoot the alternator FR

" (seeTHROTTLE BODY TEST ).

signal circuit (Se&ALTERNATOR
FR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

Do the carbon accumulation che

After warming up, idle spee
is above specification
without load (MIL works
OK, no DTCs set)

d

. Inspect/adjust the throttle cable (

. Troubleshoot the alternator FR

THROTTLE CABLE
ADJUSTMENT ).

signal circuit (SeALTERNATOR
FR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

Low power (MIL works OK,
no DTCs set)

" PRESSURE TEST).
. Inspect/adjust the throttle cable (

Check the fuel pressure (dedEL

THROTTLE CABLE
ADJUSTMENT ).

Low compression
Incorrect camshaft timing
Incorrect engine oil level

Engine stalls (MIL works
OK, no DTCs set)

" (seePCM IDLE LEARN

Do the PCM idle learn procedurg

PROCEDURE).

" PRESSURE TEST).

Check the fuel pressure (d8dEL

Intake air leaks

Check the idle speed (sd_E

Faulty harness and sendor
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SPEED INSPECTION).

Troubleshoot the brake pedal
position switch signal circuit (see|
BRAKE PEDAL POSITION

SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

TROUBLESHOOTING ).

connections

Difficult to refuel (MIL
works OK, no DTCs set)

4.

Check the fuel vent tube betwee
the EVAP canister and the fuel
tank.

Check the fuel tank vapor
recirculation tube between the fu
pipe and the fuel tank.

Check the fuel tank signal tube

between the fuel pipe and the fue

tank (2003-2004 models).

Replace the fuel tank (SE&JEL
TANK REPLACEMENT ).

%}Ialfunctioning gas station
filling nozzle.

D

Fuel overflows during
refueling (No DTCs set)

Replace the fuel tank (sE&JEL TANK
REPLACEMENT ).

Malfunctioning gas station
filling nozzle.

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

ELECTRONIC CONTROL SYSTEM

The functions of the fuel and emission control eyt are managed by the powertrain control modd@aAPR

Self-diagnosis

The PCM detects a failure of a signal from a sepns®om another control unit and stores a TempoEarC
or a DTC in erasable memory (RAM). Depending onféti@re, a DTC is stored in the first or secontver
cycle. When a DTC is stored, the PCM turns on taéunction indicator lamp (MIL) by supplying grounal

the MIL circuit.

e One Drive Cycle Detection Method

When an abnormality occurs in the signal from aeenr from another control unit, the PCM stores a

DTC for the failure in the RAM and indicates thelMinmediately.

e Two Drive Cycle Detection Method

When an abnormality occurs in the signal from aeeonr from another control unit in the first drive
cycle, the PCM stores a Temporary DTC. The MIL doetscome on. If the failure continues in the

second drive cycle, the PCM stores a DTC and tomthe MIL.

Fail-safe Function
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When an abnormality occurs in the signal from aeenr from another control unit, the PCM ignorteat
signal and assumes a pre-programmed value thatsallee engine to continue running. This causes @ DT
be stored and the MIL to come on.

MIL Bulb Check and Readiness Code Condition

When the ignition switch is first turned ON (Iihe PCM supplies ground to the MIL circuit for 1520
seconds to check the bulb condition. If any reaslreodes are not set to complete, the MIL flasiegiimes.
If all readiness codes are set to complete, the dbiks out.

Self Shut Down (SSD) Mode

After the ignition switch is turned OFF, the PCMya on for up to 15 minutes. If the PCM connector i
disconnected during this time, the PCM may be datago cancel this mode, disconnect the negatibkeca
from the battery or jump the SCS line with the H&fter turning the ignition switch OFF.

PCM Electrical Connections
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\GNITION COIL RELAY
@ (G COIL)

FUEL PUMP

PGM—FI MAIN RELAY 2

‘L " (FUEL PUMP}

To
chomnot - — —— - - JE— -
CONDENSER FAN RELAY
j ST
b~ 11 12
_L ,() ( ) |IGNITICN SWITCH
1G1 HOT n ON{Il}
- — * and START ()
STARTER CUT RELAY
P 4 - = — ST CUT)
UNDER—HOOD IR - O_,_Oj
FUSE/RELAY BOX . -
‘foo i P

(1) No. 41 BATTERY {120 A)
(2) No. 421G MAIN (50 A}
(3) No 48 ACGS (15 A)

(&) No. 47STOP 20 A}
UNDER—HOOD

SUBFUSE BOX :

(5) No. 7DBW 15 A) ‘
(&) No. 81G COIL (15 A IMOFPR  B13 —
(7) No. 9 LAF HT 15 A) s @ -

(® No. 10 FIBACKUP (7.5 A)
DRIVER'S UNDER—DASH
FUSE/RELAY BOX

(8) No. 1161 FUEL PUMP {15 A)
1) No. 3162 HAC (75 A)

—1 T _ 7 7 -
1 -
Bllc]|[e ]ril FlIH ; ® AIFSENSf)R RELAY [LAF)

MRLY B12 —1' THROTTLE ACTUATOR
s CONTROL MODULE RELAY

) No. 6 Fi ECU (PCMI o . " _
CRUISE CONTROL {15 A) B25 _EI.D AFSHTCR_ 5104%
(2 No. 9 BACK—UP LIGHT — — — &1 Ace
INSTRUMENT LIGHT (10 A} —_ —

AUXILIARY FUSE : S
@ No.921G1 (7.5 A) s

*1: 2003 model
2, 2004—2006 models

G03639576

Fig. 13: PCM Electrical Connections Circuit Diagram (1 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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MAP SENSQR

No. 1 INJECTOR

No. 2INJECTOR

No 3 INJECTOR Ve2 Az7

L 862 AZ 4
63 INJ3 [% %
No. 4 INJECTOR
1 1AT SENSOR 2
{IAT SENSOR}'*
Agé INJ4 | IATZUATY A:ﬂﬁ”— W

‘o 5INJECTOR 1
'3 N ) 1] wrseNsori ]

INJ5 l 1AT1
—p A BS3 I

No. 6 INJECTOR ' i

B S
. ECTSENSGR
Ag5 NG [ BT AO—
R

CMP SENSOR | ﬁ
I——/\f —4 m L KNOCK SENSOR

T R e B R S

EGR VALVE
— POSITION SENSOR

CKP SENSOR A/B ’
L—-/V\ > EGRP Atzi)——
H\i Fw ckPA $——
EGR Al
- EGRVALVE
— MY (IMRC] ACTUATOR
HiHA D5 cke L
IMTM IMRCM) A41 —

- BARO | (MT+ (MRCH) A9
43:2003- 2004 models BRO O | MTHIMRCH) A9
"4 200672008 models Bl MO | w1 iMAC-) AT0

G03639577

Fig. 14: PCM Electrical Connections Circuit Diagram (2 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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@ PEM E\J q'i'] i1 SENSOR 1
A

SR
¢ —f—
o VLBLB1 AS6
— 016 P§ | VEBI AR Qeemm==——es R
----------- VCENTB AS4
rg\éﬁrgg:?\?ilvs : 1
3 F A
AFSHTCBY AS7 - —W]

FAONT A/F SENSOR

EVAP CANISTER (BANK 2, SENSOR 1)

VENT SHUT VALVE

e VLBLBZ AS2
7:_ _ % wv ]
.—_{ V882 A19

VCENTB2 AS50

ALTERNATOR

AFSHTCB2 A58 —*|* -

A5 ALTF REAR SECONDARY
- ] HO25 {BANK 1, SENSOR 2

A2 ALTC
— SHO2B1 A2 Qremmcrms T LJ,El
) No. 11GNITION CoIL @SHTCN e _— _
0 —]
SPARK  ~—] @T - | ! -
PLUG e B
) . - —————Oms GRS
L ] o L = . FRONT SECONDARY
] HO25 (BANK 2, SENSOR 2}

No. 2IGNITION COIL

To )
SPARK § Jﬂ“—ﬂT“ 4
Pl — -~ QA IGPLS2 |SO2SHTCEZ ABYQ—— —— |—— -ﬂ— A
v oM ] R

—_ ——e

No 3 IGNITION COIL

To
SPARK * -
pruG i —t s 16rs
W L ew —————————
161 e —e
162 A%

No. 4IGNITION COIL

S Y EROCKE“E"?WO’L
To _ : ESSURE SWITCH
SPARK <——/“‘_L\—H‘T_I ’ | _1)_ (VTECOIL
FLUG o 17, NS S . VA,
l—_fb}\\ L om R : —
VIPSW A& —— s

No. & IGNITION COIL
YA3? IGFLSET

To L
soank 0P}~ -4
PLUG =
= .
LOO I - o

No 6 IGNITION COIL

%n

ROCKER ARM OIL
CONTROL SOLENOID
(VTEC SOLENOID

Te
SPARK e -

VALVE
0 - — s a7 g o3
S - S e |
R | -

3. 20032004 madels
G03639578

Fig. 15: PCM Electrical Connections Circuit Diagram (3 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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B
PCM
BRAKE PEDAL
FTP SENSOR POSITION SWITCH
BKSW B39
- BKSWNG mi ——————————————--0 ' O
FUEL GAUGE Cous By - N
SENDING UNIT
From CRUISE
- CONTROL MAIN SWITCH
- VSS0UT mi — To SPEEDOMETER
? COND B33 G ————B= ToCRUISEINDICATOR
- " CONTROL SoLeNoD
MAIN .
CIROUIT l——fj I
- MCS  BY % %
f—er—==r] To
] IMOCD  B4Y = IMMOBILER CONTROL
R UNH~RECEIVER
D] PSP SWITCH
o PSPSW  B55
GAUGE ASSEMBLY
i
b e e — Ta COOLANT
o = B34 WEN ECTOUT  Bé - T ™ TEMPERATURE GAUGE
DATA LINK
CONNECTOR | © BE4  SCS
NAVIGATIONUNIT
of— B17 K-LINE —
TROTILE ACTUATOR ] TEsT
NEP B2 - TACHOMETER
CONTROL MCDULE} [ Tachence
_ APP SENSOR

—_—f FM.Q HINH

=

——®= Tg A/CPRESSURE SWITCH

T —
SENSOR 1,2

————& From AJCCLUTCH RELAY

U THROTTLE e
ACTUATCR CCSETS  B36 ™ | From CRUISE CONTROL
SET/RESUME SWITCH
CCRESS  BA7 —

= 22

G03639579

Fig. 16: PCM Electrical Connections Circuit Diagram (4 Of 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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To SHIFT LOCK
SOLENOID

4TH CLUTCH
PRESSURE SWITCH

3AD CLUTCH
PRESSURE SWITCH

VSA
MODULATOR—
CONTROLUNIT

VIM—4
CONTROL
UNIT

NAVIGATION
UNIT

=

f SHA A1
e o

-
SHB A12_i

SHC A13

| =

P’\

D

g

ATF TEMPERATURE
SENSOR

SHIFT SOLENOID VALVE A

,\P__l

SHIFT SOLENOID VALV

SHIFT SOLENOID VALVE

o
1

-

TCC SOLENOID VALVE

i

| A/TCLUTCH
PRESSURE
CONTROL
SOLENOID

| VALVE A
AJTCLUTCH
PRESSURE
CONTROL

SOLENOID
VALVEB

| A/TCLUTCH
PRESSURE

| VALVEC

INPUT SHAFT
{MAINSHAFT) SPEED SENSOR

OUTPUT SHAFT
[COUNTERSHAFT) SPEED SENSQR

/

FCMCONNECTOR A
1{2,3 4 ’a 617 8191101111213/ 14)15 ,3117 128119120
21|22|23|24|25|261{27 (28|29 |30)31)|3233|34|35 35|37 3B | 39| 40
|
1]42]437a4]45[s6]47] 48 49 ]60]s51]52 63566550 | .
I el 7
57 {68 | 59|60 |61;62|63 6465|6667 |66 IGS 70‘71 72‘

G03639580

TERMINAL LOGATIONS

PCM CONNECTCR B
1l2/3)4|6)8]7
16 16|17 |18 19|20 |21
23 Gﬂlsl 32|33 (34136 |36 37|38 40 | 41
431444545 |47 |48 |49 51 53 |54 |55

(Terminal side of female terminals)

Fig. 17: PCM Electrical Connections Circuit Diagram (5 Of 5)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

PCM INPUTS AND OUTPUTS AT CONNECTOR A
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112134 67(8]9(10[11]12]13]|14|15]16|17|18{19|20
21122|23|24125|26127|28|29|30|31(32(33|34135/36] 37|38{39|40

41]42|43| 44|45 46]47|48]49] 50| 51]52[63 |54 85 56| 73
57|58(59|60(61(62|63|64]6566|67|68]69(70| 71|72

Terminal side of female terminals

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
7numbﬂ7 _ N
A1l BLU SEDF (SERIAL DATA LINE) | Communicates with the With ignition switch ON (ll): pulses
throttle body (throttle
actuator control module) 47
A2 GRN SEFD (SERIALDATA LINE) | Communicates with the With ignition switch ON (ll): pulses
throttle body {(throttle
actuator control module) _
A3 BLU/YEL ATFT (A/T TEMPARATURE | Detects ATF temperature With ignition switch ON {ll): about 0.1—4.2V
SENSOR) | sensor signal {depending on ATF temperature)
A4 RED/WHT | ECT (ENGINE COOLANT Detects ECT sensor signal rWith ignition switch ON (ll): about 0.1—4.8 V
TEMPERATURE (ECT) (depending on engine coolant temperature)
SENSOR)
A6 GRN/RED | MAP (MANIFOLD Detects MAP sensor signal | With ignition ON (fl): about 3.0 V
ABSOLUTE PRESSURE Atidle: about 1.0 V (depending on engine speed)
(MAP) SENSOR) .
A7 YEL/RED | VCC1(SENSOR VOLTAGE) | Provides sensor voltage With ignition switch ON (ll}: about5.0V 7
A8 GRN/WHT | SG1 (SENSOR GROUND) Sensor ground Less than 1.0 V at all times
A9 WHT/BLU | IMT+ (IMRC) (INTAKE Drives IMT (IMRC) actuator | With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
MANIFOLD TUNING (IMT)
{UNTAKE MANIFOLD
RUNNER CONTROL
(IMRC)) ACTUATOR
+SIDE) 1
A10 WHT/RED | IMT— {IMRC—) {INTAKE Ground for IMT (IMRC) With ignition switch ON {(ll): battery voltage
MANIFOLD TUNING (IMT) | actuator
(INTAKE MANIFOLD
RUNNER CONTROL
(IMRC)) ACTUATOR
—SIDE) _ _ -
A1 BLU/YEL SHA (SHIFT SOLENOID Drives shift solenoid [ With engine running in 1, 2, or D3, D4, D5 (in 1st and
VALVE A) valve A | 2nd gears), or D5 {in bth gear): battery voltage
With engine running in P, R, N, or D4, D5 position
| . (in 4th gear), or D3, D4, D5 (in 3rd gear): about 0V _ _|
A12 GRN/WHT | SHB (SHIFT SOLENOID Drives shift solenoid ['With engine running in 1, 2, or D3, D4, D5 position
VALVE B) valve B (in 1st, 2nd, 3rd gear), or P, R, N: battery voitage
With engine running in D4, D5 {in 4th, 5th gear), or
| D5 (in 5th gear): about 0 V

G03639581

Fig. 18: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector A (1 O 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number |
A13 GRN SHC (SHIFT SOLENOID Drives shift solenoid With engine running in 1, or D4, D5 (in 1st and 5th
VALVE C) valve C gears), or D3 (in 3rd gear): battery voltage
With engine running in 2, or D3, D4, D5 (in 2nd gear),
or D4, D5 (in 4th gear), or P, R, N: about 0 V 4
A4 YEL LC (TORQUE CONVERTER | Drives TCC solenoid valve With lock-up ON: battery voltage
CLUTCH (TCC) SOLENOID With lock-up OFF: about 0 V
- _ dvAwve) R R .
A15 BLU/RED | EGR (EXHAUST GAS Drives EGR valve With EGR operating: duty controlled
RECIRCULATION (EGR) With EGR not operating: about 0 V
o VALVE
A16 RED/YEI.\T PCS (EVAPORATIVE Drives EVAP canister purge | With engine running, engine coolant below 149 °F
EMISSION (EVAP) valve (65 °C): battery voltage
CANISTER PURGE VALVE} With engine running, engine coolant above 149 °F
(65 °C): duty controlled o
A7 GRN/YEL | VTS (ROCKER ARM OIL Drives rocker arm oil Atidle: about 0V
CONTROL SOLENOID control solenaids (VTEC
| (VTEC SOLENOID VALVE)) solenoid valves)
A18 YEL/BLK IGP (POWER SOURCE) Power source for the PCM With ignition switch ON (l1): battery voltage
circuit
A19 BLK/YEL VBSOL (POWER SOURCE Power source for solenoid With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
FOR SOLENOID VALVE) valves | - B
A20 WHT/GRN | VBU (VOLTAGE BACK UP) | Power source for the PCM Battery voltage at all times
memory
A21 GRN SHO2SB1 (SECONDARY Detects rear secondary With throttle fully opened from idle with fully
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR | HO2S (Bank 1, sensor 2) warmed up engine: above 0.6 V
(SECONDARY HO2S) signal With throttle quickly closed: below 0.4 V
E— BANK 1, SENSOR 2) 3
A22 WHT SHO2SB2 (SECONDARY Detects front secondary With throttle fully opened from idle with fully
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR | HO2S (Bank 2, sensor 2) warmed up engine: above 0.6 V
(SECONDARY HO2S) signal With throttle quickly closed: below 0.4 V
BANK 2, SENSOR 2) |
A23 WHT/GRN [ ALTC (ALTERNATOR Sends alternator control With engine running and fully warmed up: battery
___ | CONTROL) signal voltage
A24 RED/YEL IAT2 (INTAKE AIR Detects IAT sensor 2°* (IAT | With ignition switch ON (Il}: about 0.1—4.8 V
TEMPERATURE (IAT) sensor)"* signal (depending on intake air temperature)
SENSOR 2)°*
(INTAKE AIR
TEMPERATURE (IAT)
SENSOR)**
A25 WHT/RED | ALTF (ALTERNATOR FR Detects alternator FR signal | With engine running: 0—5.0 V (depending on
SIGNAL) electrical load)
A26 RED/BLU KS (KNOCK SENSOR) Detects knock sensor signal | With engine knocking: puises

* 3:2003-2004 modeis
* 4: 2005-2006 models

G03639582

Fig. 19: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector A (2 O 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
A27 YEL/BLU VCC2 (SENSOR VOLTAGE) | Provides sensor voltage | With ignition switch ON (I1): about 5.0 V
A28 GRN/YEL | SG2 (SENSOR GROUND) | Sensor ground | Less then 1.0 V at all times
A29 GRN/WHT | MINH (MOTOR INHIBIT Drives throttle actuator With ignition switch ON: battery voltage
| SIGNAL) cantrol module
A30 GRN/RED | PDSW (A/C PRESSURE Detects A/C pressure switch | With A/C pressure switch ON: about 0V
SWITCH) | signal With A/C pressure switch OFF: battery voltage
A31 BLU/WHT | OP3SW (3RD OIL Detects 3rd clutch oil With ignition switch ON (Il): about 10.0 V
PRESSURE SWITCH) pressure switch
A32 BLU/YEL | OP4SW (4TH OIL Detects 4th clutch oil With ignition switch ON (ll): about 10.0 V
PRESSURE SWITCH) pressure switch
A33 YEL/GRN IGPLS1 (No. 1 IGNITION Drives No. 1 ignition coil With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0 V
_ | COIL PULSE) With engine running: pulses
A34 BLU/RED IGPLS2 (No. 2 IGNITION Drives No. 2 ignition coil With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0 V
COIL PULSE) With engine running: pulses
A35 WHT/BLU | IGPLS3(No.3 Drives No. 3 ignition coil With ignition switch ON (il): about 0 V ]
IGNITON COIL PULSE) With engine running: pulses
A36 BRN IGPLS4 (No. 4 IGNITION Drives No. 4 ignition coil With ignition switch ON (lI): about 0 V
_ COIL PULSE) _ ___| Withenginerunning:pulses |
A37 BLK/RED IGPLS5 (No. 5 IGNITION Drives No. 5 ignition coil With ignition switch ON (ii): about 0 V
COIL PULSE) With engine running : pulses
A38 BRN/WHT | IGPLS6 (No. 6 IGNITION Drives No. 6 ignition coil With ignition switch ON (Il): about 0 V
COIL PULSE) With engine running: pulses
A39 BRN/YEL LG2 (LOGIC GROUND) | Ground circuit for PCM Less than 1.0 V at all times
A40 BRN/YEL LG1 (LOGIC GROUND) | Ground circuit for PCM . Less than 1.0 V at all times
A4l WHT/BLK | IMTM (IMRCM) (INTAKE Detects IMT (IMRC) valve With engine running: about 5.0 V
MANIFOLD TUNING (IMT) position With engine speed above 3,700 rpm: about 0 V
‘ (INTAKE MANIFOLD
RUNNER CONTROL
| (IMRC)) VALVE MONITOR)
A42 \ WHT/BLK | EGRP (EXHAUST GAS Detects EGR valve position | With engine running: 1.2—2.0 V {depending on EGR
! RECIRCULATION (EGR) sensor signal valve lift)
| VALVE POSITION SENSOR)
A43 l BLU/BLK VTPSW (ROCKER ARM OIL | Detects rocker arm oil With engine at low engine speed: about 0 V
PRESSURE SWITCH (VTEC | pressure switch (VTEC oil With engine at high speed: battery voltage
I OIL PRESSURE SWITCH)) pressure switch) signal
G03639583

Fig. 20: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector A (3 O 5)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number B _F S —
Ad4 BLU CKPA (CRANKSHAFT Detects CKP sensor A signal | With engtne running: pulses
POSITION (CKP)
SENSOR A)
A4s YEL CMP (CAMSHAFT Detects CMP sensor signal | With engine running: pulses
PQSITION (CMP)} SENSOR)
A46 BLU/RED CKPB (CRANKSHAFT Detects CKP sensor B signal | With engine running: puises
POSITION (CKP)
SENSOR B) |
A47 BLU NC (COUNTERSHAFT Detects output shaft With ignition switch ON (Il), and front wheels
SPEED SENSOR) {countershaft) speed sensor | rotated by hand: pulses
________ |signal _ _ B S
A48 RED NM (MAINSHAFT SPEED Detects input shaft With engine running: pulses
SENSOR) {mainshaft) speed sensor

signal

A49 RED/BLU VSB2 (VS CELL+ BANK 2) | Detects front A/F sensor With ignition switch ON (ll): about 5.0 V
(Bank 2, sensor 1) VS CELL

L_?L signal

A50 RED/WHT | VCENTB2 (VIRTUAL Reference voltage supply | With fully warmed up engine at idle: about 3.0 V
GROUND BANK 2) for front A/F sensor {Bank 2,
sensor 1)

A51 GRN/RED | IPB2 (IP CELL+ BANK 2) Detects front A/F sensor With ignition switch ON (1l): about 0.5—5.3V

(Bank 2, sensor 1) pump cell

A52 WHT/RED | VLBLB2 (LABEL RESISTER | Detects front A/F sensor With engine running: about 0.3—4.9 V

BANK 2) (Bank 2, sensor 1) LABEL

signal

A53 BLU VSB1 (VS CELL+ BANK 1) | Detects rear A/F sensor With ignition switch ON (il): about 5.0 V
(Bank 1, sensor 1) VS CELL

| signal -

A54 RED VCENTB1 (VIRTUAL Reference voltage supply With fully warmed up engine at idle: about 3.0 V

GROUND BANK 1) for rear A/F sensor (Bank 1,
e yi_se_nwm
A55 GRN IPB1 (IP CELL+ BANK 1) Detects rear A/F sensor With ignition switch ON (Il): about 0.5—5.3V

(Bank 1, sensor 1) pump cell

A56 WHT [ VLBLB1 (LABEL RESISTER | Detects rear A/F sensor With engine running: about 0.3—4.9V

BANK 1, SENSOR 1) (Bank 1, sensor 1) LABEL
signal

Ab57 BLK/WHT AFSHTCB1 (AR FUEL Drives rear A/F sensor With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
RATIO (A/F) SENSOR heater With fully warmed up engine running: about ¢ V
HEATER CONTROL
BANK 1, SENSOR 1) -

A58 GRN/WHT | AFSHTCB2 (AIR FUEL Drives front A/F sensor With ignition switch ON (l1): battery voltage
RATIO (A/F) SENSOR heater With fully warmed up engine running: about 0 V

HEATER CONTROL
BANK 2, SENSOR 1)

A59 BLK/WHT | SO2SHTCB1 (SECONDARY | Drives rear secondary With ignition switch ON (l1): battery voltage
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR | HO2S heater With fully warmed up engine running: duty
(SECONDARY HO2S) controlled
| HEATER CONTROL
| BANK 1, SENSOR 1

G03639584

Fig. 21: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector A (4 O 5)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number

ABO GRN/RED | SO2SHTCB2 {(SECONDARY | Drives front secondary With ignition switch ON {I!): battery voltage
HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR | HO2S heater With fully warmed up engine running: duty
(SECONDARY HO2S) controlled
HEATER CONTROL BANK 2,
SENSOR 2)

A61 BRN INJ1 (No. 1 INJECTOR) Drives No. 1 injector At idle: duty controlled

A62 RED INJ2 (No. 2 INJECTOR) Drives No. 2 injector

AB63 BLU INJ3 (No. 3 INJECTOR) Drives No. 3 injector

Ab64 YEL INJ4 (No. 4 INJECTOR) Drives No. 4 injector

A5 BLK/RED INJ5 (No. 5 INJECTOR) Drives No. 5 injector

_A66 WHT/BLU | INJ6 (No. 6 INJECTOR) Drives No. 6 injector

A7 RED LSA+ (A/T CLUTCH Drives A/T clutch pressure | With ignition switch ON (1l): duty controlled
PRESSURE CONTROL control solenoid valve A
SOLENOID VALVE A power supply positive
+SIDE) terminal

A68 WHT LSA— (A/T CLUTCH Drives A/T clutch pressure | With ignition switch ON (ll): duty controlled
PRESSURE CONTROL control solenoid vaive A
SOLENOID VALVE A power supply negative

S N __|—SIDE) | terminal R R _ _ i

I A69 T BRN/WHT | LSB+ (A/T CLUTCH Drives A/T clutch pressure | With ignition switch ON (II): duty controlled

PRESSURE CONTROL control solenoid valve B
SOLENOID VALVE B power supply positive
+SIDE) terminal

A70 GRN LSB— (A/T CLUTCH Drives A/T clutch pressure | With ignition switch ON (il): duty controlled
PRESSURE CONTROL control solenoid valve B
SOLENOID VALVE B power supply negative
—SIDE) terminal

A71 GRN/RED LSC+- (A/T CLUTCH Drives A/T clutch pressure With ignition switch ON (I1}: duty controlled
PRESSURE CONTROL control solenoid valve C
SOLENOID VALVEC power supply positive
+SIDE) terminal

A72 RED/BLU LSC— (A/T CLUTCH Drives A/T clutch pressure | With ignition switch ON (ll): duty controlled
PRESSURE CONTROL control solenoid valve C
SOLENOID VALVEC power supply negative
—SIDE) terminal

A73 | BLK PG (POWER GROUND) Ground for PCM circuit Less than 1.0 V at all times

G03639585

Fig. 22: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector A (5 O 5)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

PCM INPUTS AND OUTPUTS AT CONNECTOR B
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112131415167 |8]9]10[11]12]13]14
15116)17118(19]20|21122123124)25|26|27|28

29|30(31]32|33|34|35|36(37(38|39]|40( 41
43444546 |47|48|49 b1 b3|54|565|56

Terminal side of female terminals

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
B1 WHT/GRN | SLS (SHIFT LOCK Drives interlock control unit | With ignition switch ON (Il) and brake pedal
- SOLENQID) I o pressed: about 2.5V
B2 PNK FUP (FUEL USAGE PULSE | Communicates with Depending on vehicle speed: pulses
OUTPUT) navigation unit
B3 BLK/RED D5IND (D5 INDICATOR) Drives D5 indicator With DS indicator ON: above 0 V
With D5 indicator OFF: about 0V
B4 RED/GRN | ATFIND (ATF INDICATOR) Drives ATF indicator With ATF indicator ON: about 0 V
With ATF indicator OFF: battery voltage
B5 GRN/ORN | MIL (MALFUNCTION Drives MIL With MIL ON: about 0 V
INDICATOR LAMP) 1 With MIL OFF: battery voltage
B6 YEL/GRN | ECTOUT (ENGINE Sends ECT signal to ECT With ignition switch ON (I): duty controlled
COOLANT TEMPERATURE | gauge
- | SIGNAL OUTPUT) _ .
B7+ ORN/WHT | 2WBS (EVAPORATIVE Drives EVAP bypass With ignition switch ON (l): battery voltage
EMISSION (EVAP) BYPASS | solenoid valve
SOLENQID VALVE)
B8 GRN/BLK VSV (EVAPORATIVE Drives EVAP canister vent With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
EMISSION (EVAP) shut valve In any other position: battery voltage
CANISTER VENT SHUT
VALVE
B9 WHT/BLU | MCS (ENGINE MOUNT Drives engine mount Atidle: about0V
CONTROL SOLENOID control solenoid valve Above idle: battery voltage
| VALVE) With ignition switch ON {11): battery voltage
B10 ORN AFSHTCR (AIR FUEL RATIO | Drives A/F sensor relay With ignition switch ON (li): about 0 V
(A/F) SENSOR RELAY)
B11 RED ACC (A/C CLUTCH RELAY) | Drives A/C clutch relay With compressor ON: about 0 V
With compressor OFF: hattery voltage
B12 YEL/GRN MRLY (PGM-FI MAIN Drives PGM-FI main relay 1 | With ignition switch ON (il): about 0 V
RELAY) (FI MAIN) power source for | With ignition switch OFF: battery voltage
DTC memory
B13 GRN/YEL | IMOFPR (IMMOBILIZER Drives PGM-Fl main relay 2 | 0V for 2 seconds after ignition switch ON ([l), then
FUEL PUMP RELAY) {FUEL PUMP) battery voltage
B14 GRN FANCL (RADIATOR FAN Drives condenser fan relay | With ignition switch ON (li): battery voltage
RELAY LOW)
B15 RED CANL (CAN Sends communication With ignition switch ON (il): pulses
COMMUNICATION SIGNAL | signal
LOW)
B16 WHT CANH (CAN Sends communication With ignition switch ON {Il): pulses
COMMUNICATION SIGNAL | signal
___ | HIGH) |
B17 GRY K-LINE Sends and receives scan With ignition switch ON (Il): pulses or battery
tool signal voltage

* 3: 2003-2004 models
G03639586

Fig. 23: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector B (1 &' 3)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire color Terminal name f Description Signal
number
B18 RED"’ ATPD3 (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In D3 position: about 0 V
PNK"? RANGE SWITCH D3 switch D3 position signal In any other position: about 5.0 V or battery voltage
POSITION) - -
B19 YEL ATPD4 (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In D4 position: about 0V
RANGE SWITCH D4 switch D4 position signal In any other position: about 5.0 V or battery voltage
POSITION)
B20 YEL/GRN"' | ATPD5 (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In D5 position: about 0 V
GRN™* RANGE SWITCH D5 switch D5 position signal In any other position: about 5.0 V or battery voltage
POSITION)
B21 RED/BLK ATPN (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In N position: about 0 V
RANGE SWITCH NEUTRAL | switch N position signal | In any other position: about 8.5 V
POSITION \
B22 BLU/BLK'" | ATPP (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In P position: about 0 V
BLK/BLU? | RANGE SWITCH PARK switch P position signal \ In any other position: about 8.5V
POSITION) |
B23 WHT ATPR (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In R position: about 0 V
RANGE SWITCHR switch R position signal In any other position: battery voltage
[ | ___|POSITION) - - _ :
B24 LT BLU ATPF (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In D3, D4 or D5 position: about 0 V
RANGE SWITCH D3/D4/D5 | switch D3/D4/D5 position In any other position: about 5.0 V or battery voltage
POSITION) signal
B25 GRN/RED ELD (ELECTRICAL LOAD Detects ELD signal With ignition switch ON (II): about 0.1—4.8V
DETECTOR (ELD)) (depending on electrical load)
B26 BLU/WHT | VSSOUT (VEHICLE SPEED | Sends vehicle speed sensor | Depending on vehicle speed: pulses
SENSOR OUTPUT SIGNAL) | signal
B27 GRN/BLU | NEP (ENGINE SPEED Outputs engine speed pulse | With engine running: pulses
PULSE)
B28 LT BLU FANCH (RADIATOR FAN Drives radiator fan relay, With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
RELAY FAN CONTROL fan control relay
RELAY HIGH) §
B2% YEL/WHT | VCC4 (SENSOR VOLTAGE) | Provides sensor voltage With ignition switch ON {il): about 5.0 V
B30 PNK/BLK APS2 (ACCELERATOR Detects APP sensor B signal | With ignition switch ON (Il} and accelerator pedal
PEDAL POSITION (APP) pressed: about 3.0V
SENSOR B) With ignition switch ON (Il) and accelerator pedal
| . released: about 0V
| B31 BLK SG4 (SENSOR GROUND) _ | Sensor ground Less than 1.0 V at all times
B32 BRN LHSW (1ST-HOLD SWITCH) | Detects 1st-hold switch With 1st-hoid switch ON: about 0 V
signal With 1st-hold switch OFF: battery voltage
B33 BLU/BLK CCIND (CRUISE CONTROL | Drives cruise indicator With cruise main switch ON (I1): battery voltage
INDICATOR)
B34 RED/WHT | WEN (WRITE ENABLE Detects write enable signal | With ignition switch ON (Il): about 0 V
SIGNAL)
B35 LT GRN CCMSW (CRUISE Detects cruise control main | With ignition switch ON (i) and cruise control main
CONTROL MAIN SWITCH) | switch signal switch ON: battery voltage

*1: 2003 model
* 2:2004-2006 models

G03639587

Fig. 24: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector B (2 & 3)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
B36 LT GRN/RED | CCSETS (CRUISE Detects cruise control SET With ignition switch ON (Il} and cruise SET switch
CONTROL SET SWITCH) switch signal ON: battery voltage
B37 LT GRN/BLK | CCRESS (CRUISE " | Detects cruise control With ignition switch ON (1l) and cruise RESUME
CONTROL RESUME RESUME switch signal switch ON: battery voltage
SWITCH)
B38 WHT/RED | BKSWNC (BRAKE PEDAL Detects brake pedal With the cruise control main switch on, ignition
POSITION SWITCH) position switch signal switch ON (lI}, and brake pedal released: battery
voltage
With ignition switch ON (ll), and brake pedal
pressed: about Q V
WHT/BLK | BKSW (BRAKE PEDAL Detects brake pedal With brake pedal released: about 0 V
o | POSITION SWITCH) position switch signal With brake pedal pressed: battery voltage
B40 BLU ATP2 (TRANSMISSION Detects transmission range | In 2 position: about 0 V
RANGE SWITCH 2ND switch 2 signal In any other position: battery voltage
POSITION) —
B41 RED IMOCD (IMMOBILIZER Detects immobilizer signal
CODE) ——
B43 YEL/BLK | VCC3 (SENSOR VOLTAGE) | Provides sensor voltage With ignition switch ON (I1): about 5.0 V
Ba4 GRN/YEL | APS1(ACCELERATOR Detects APP sensor A signal | With ignition switch ON (i) and accelerator pedal
PEDAL POSITION (APP) pressed: about 5.0V
SENSOR A) With ignition switch ON (i) and accelerator pedal
released: about 0 V
B45 BLK SG3 (SENSOR GROUND) Sensor ground Less than 1.0 V at all times
B46 YEL/BLU VCC5 (SENSOR VOLTAGE) | Provides sensor voltage With ignition switch ON (II): about 5.0 V
B47 LT GRN FTP (FUEL TANK Detects FTP sensor signal With ignition switch ON (ll) and fuel fill cap
PRESSURE (FTP) SENSOR) removed: about 2.5V
B48 GRN/BLK | SG5 (SENSOR GROUND) | Sensor ground Less than 1.0 V at all times
B49 YEL/BLU F-LVL1 (FUEL LEVEL Detects fuel level With ignition switch ON: battery voltage
- SENSOR 1)
B51 LT GRN/ F-LVL2 (FUEL LEVEL Detects fuel level With ignition switch ON: battery voltage
WHT SENSOR 2) o
B53* RED/BLU | IAT1 (INTAKE AIR Detects IAT sensor 1 signal | With ignition switch ON (il): about 0.1—4.8V
TEMPERATURE (IAT) (depending on intake air temperature)
| SENSOR 1)
B54 BRN SCS (SERVICE CHECK Detects service check signal | With SCS line shorted with HDS: about 0 V
siGNnAYy o o o] With SCS line open: about 5.0 V.
BS5 LT BLU PSPSW (POWER STEERING | Detects PSP switch signal At idle with steering wheel in straight ahead
PRESSURE SWITCH position: about 0 V
SIGNAL) At idle with steering wheel at full lock: battery
- . T . |voltage _—
B56 BLU/RED | ACS (A/C SWITCH) Detects A/C switch signal With A/C switch ON: about 0 V
With A/C switch OFF: about 5.0 V or battery voltage |

* 3: 2003-2004 models
G03639588

Fig. 25: PCM Inputs And Outputs At Connector B (3 & 3)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

VACUUM HOSE ROUTING
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EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP)

CANISTER PURGE VALVE
To EVAPORATIVE
Cp- ——# EMISSION (EVAP)
N CANISTER
7
‘/

To ENGINE MOUNT

CONTROL SOLENOID

VALVE

FRONT OF VEHICLE

G03639589

Fig. 26: Identifying Vacuum Hose Routing
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

VACUUM DISTRIBUTION




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

2003-2004 models

(O REAR AIR FUEL RATIO (A/F) SENSOR 1 (BANK 1, SENSOR 1)  ® EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION (EGR) VALVE and
( FRONT AIR FUEL RATIO (A/F) SENSOR 2 {(BANK 2, SENSOR 1) POSITION SENSOR

(® REAR SECONDARY HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR 2 (@ POSITIVE CRANKCASE VENTILATION (PCV) VALVE
(SECONDARY HO2S) (BANK1, SENSOR 2) @ ENGINE MOUNT CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE

® FRONT SECONDARY HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR 2 @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER
(SECONDARY HO2S) (BANK 2, SENSOR 2) @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER FILTER

(® REAR WARM UP THREE WAY CATALYTIC (WU-TWC) @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER PURGE VALVE
CONVERTER @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER VENT

® FRONT WARM UP THREE WAY CATALYTIC (WU-TWC) SHUT VALVE
CONVERTER @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) TWO WAY VALVE

(@ MANIFOLD ABSOLUTE PRESSURE (MAP) SENSOR @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) BYPASS

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE (ECT) SENSOR SOLENOID VALVE

(® KNOCK SENSOR @ FUEL TANK PRESSURE (FTP) SENSOR

INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE {IAT) SENSOR 2 FUEL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE

@ INJECTOR @ FUEL TANK VAPOR RECIRCULATION VALVE

( FUEL FILTER @ INTAKE MANIFOLD TUNING (IMT)

(@ FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR {INTAKE MANIFOLD RUNNER CONTROL (IMRC)) ACTUATOR

@ FUEL PUMP @) THREE WAY CATALYTIC (TWC) CONVERTER

(@ FUEL TANK 3 INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE (IAT) SENSOR 1

AIR CLEANER @ THROTTLE ACTUATOR CONTROL MODULE

() RESONATOR

G03639590

Fig. 27: Identifying Vacuum Distribution (2003-04 Models)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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2003-2004 models

To
E
COOLANT

NGINE -

A
T
‘ H
ENGINE J
__ COOLANT

(® REAR AIR FUEL RATIO (A/F) SENSOR 1 (BANK 1, SENSOR 1) @ FUEL TANK
(» FRONT AIR FUEL RATIO {A/F) SENSOR 2 {(BANK 2, SENSOR 1) AIR CLEANER

(® REAR SECONDARY HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR 2 ({ RESONATOR
(SECONDARY HO2S) (BANK1, SENSOR 2) (® EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION (EGR) VALVE and
(® FRONT SECONDARY HEATED OXYGEN SENSOR 2 POSITION SENSOR
(SECONDARY HO2S) (BANK 2, SENSOR 2) POSITIVE CRANKCASE VENTILATION (PCV) VALVE
@ REAR WARM UP THREE WAY CATALYTIC (WU-TWC) @ ENGINE MOUNT CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
CONVERTER @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER
® FRONT WARM UP THREE WAY CATALYTIC (WU-TWC) @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER FILTER
CONVER @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER PURGE VALVE
@ MANIFOLD ABSOLUTE PRESSURE (MAP) SENSOR @ EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CANISTER VENT
ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE (ECT) SENSOR SHUT VALVE
(® KNOCK SENSOR @ FUEL TANK PRESSURE (FTP) SENSOR
INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE (IAT) SENSOR @ FUEL TANK VAPOR CONTROL VALVE
@ INJECTOR @ INTAKE MANIFOLD TUNING {IMT)
(@ FUEL FILTER (INTAKE MANIFOLD RUNNER CONTROL (IMRC)) ACTUATOR
(9 FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR THREE WAY CATALYTIC (TWC) CONVERTER
@ FUEL PUMP @ THROTTLE ACTUATOR CONTROL MODULE

G03639591

Fig. 28: Identifying Vacuum Distribution (2005-06 Models)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

PGM-FI SYSTEM
The programmed fuel injection (PGM-FI) system seguential multiportfuel injection system.

Alternator Control




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

The alternator signals the PCM during charg
Air Conditioning (A/C) Compressor Clutch Relay

When the PCM receives a demand for cooling fromAtlt& system, it delays the compressor from being
energized, and enriches the mixture to assure $n@otsition to the A/C mode.

Air Fuel Ratio (A/F) Sensor

The A/F sensor operates over a wide air/fuel ramge.A/F sensor is installed upstream of the WU-T\&i&l
sends signals to the PCM which varies the duraifdnel injection accordingly.

CERAMIC HOLDER

G03639592

Fig. 29: Identifying Ceramic Holder
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Barometric Pressure (BARO) Sensor

The BARO sensor is inside the PCM. It converts a&jpheric pressure into a voltage signal that is byeitie
PCM to modify the basic duration of the fuel injeatdischarge.

Camshatft Position (CMP) Sensor

The CMP sensor input is used by the PCM to detegngnition timing at start up (cranking) and whearnk
angle is abnormz
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| TERMINAL

MAGNET

G03639593

Fig. 30: Identifying CMP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Crankshatft Position (CKP) Sensor

The CKP sensor detects crankshaft speed and isoyské PCM to determine ignition timing and timifaoy
fuel injection of each cylinder as well as detegtamgine misfire
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Fig. 31: Identifying CKP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Engine Coolant Temperature (ECT) Sensor

The ECT sensor is a temperature dependent reflisewsmistor). The resistance of the thermistor eases as
the engine coolant temperature incre
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Fig. 32: Identifying ECT Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Ignition Timing Control

The PCM contains the memory for basic ignition tighat various engine speeds and manifold absolute
pressure. It also adjusts the timing accordinghgiree coolant temperature.

Injector Timing and Duration

The PCM contains the memory for basic dischargatdur at various engine speeds and manifold pressur
The basic discharge duration, after being readroat the memory, is further modified by signalstsieom
various sensors to obtain the final discharge crat

By monitoring long term fuel trim, the PCM deteldag term malfunctions in the fuel system and sets
diagnostic trouble code (DTC).

Intake Air Temperature (IAT) Sensor 1/Intake Air Te mperature (IAT) Sensor 2 (2003-2004 models) Intakair
Temperature (IAT) Sensor (2005-2006 models)

The IAT sensor is a temperature dependent registmistor). The resistance of the thermistor dases as
the intake air temperature increases.

IAT SENSOR 1 (2003-2004 models)
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Fig. 33: Identifying IAT Sensor 1 (200304 Models)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

IAT SENSOR 2 (2003-2004 models); IAT SENSOR (200926 models)
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Fig. 34: Identifying IAT Sensor 2 (200304 Models)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Knock Sensor

The knock control system adjusts the ignition tignia minimize knock using signals from the knockhs®

(KS).
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Fig. 35: Identifying Knock Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Malfunction Indicator Lamp (MIL) Indication (In rel ation to Readiness Codes)

The vehicle has certain "readiness codes" thgpanteof the on-board diagnostics for the emissgystems. If
the vehicle's battery has been disconnected or geae, if the DTCs have been cleared, or if the R@blbee
reset, these codes are reset. In some statesf plaetemissions testing is to make sure thesescadeset to
complete. If all of them are not set to complédbe, ¥ehicle may fail the test, or the test canndirbshed.

To check if the readiness codes are set to complatethe ignition switch ON (I1), but do not dtéine engine.
The MIL will come on for 15-20 seconds. If it thgoes off, the readiness codes are complete.l#shés five
times, one or more readiness codes are not setiplete. To set each code, drive the vehicle otlmarengine
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as described in the procedures (HOW TO SET READINESS CODES).

Manifold Absolute Pressure (MAP) Sensor

The MAP sensor converts manifold absolute pressiweslectrical signals to the PCM.

SENSOR UNIT

G03639599

Fig. 36: Identifying MAP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Secondary Heated Oxygen Sensor (Secondary HO2S)

The secondary HO2S detects the oxygen conteneiexhaust gas downstream of the warm up three way
catalytic converter (WU-TWC), and sends signalthtoPCM. To stabilize its output, the sensor hamnnal
heater. The PCM compares the HO2S output with tfres@nsor output to determine catalyst efficieddye
secondary HO2S is on the V-TWC.
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Fig. 37: Identifying Secondary HO2S
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

ELECTRONIC THROTTLE CONTROL SYSTEM

The throttle is electronically controlled by the@tonic throttle control system. Refer to EHlIeECTRONIC
THROTTLE CONTROL SYSTEM DIAGRAM to see the functional layout of the system.

Idle control: When the engine is idling, the PCMtrols the throttle actuator to maintain the proplér speed
according to engine loads.

Acceleration control: When the accelerator pedptéssed, the PCM opens the throttle valve depgratirthe
accelerator pedal position (APP) sensor signal.

Cruise control: The PCM controls the throttle atdu#o maintain set speed when the cruise cordgrol i
operating. The throttle actuator takes the pladd®truise control actuator.

Accelerator Pedal Position (APP) Sensor

As the accelerator pedal position changes, theosemsies the signal voltage to the P(
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Fia. 38: Identifvina APP Sensor
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Throttle Body

The throttle body is a single-barrel side draftetyphe lower portion of the throttle valve is heblby engine
coolant from the cylinder head to prevent icindha throttle plate.

THROTTLE VALVE

THROTTLE POSITION
(TP} SENSOR,
THROTTLE ACTUATOR

G03639602

Fig. 39: Identifying Throttle Body
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

IDLE CONTROL SYSTEM

When the engine is cold, the A/C compressor idlmfransmission is in gear, the brake pedal issgee the
power steering load is high, or the alternatohiarging, the PCM controls current to the throtttuator to
maintain the correct idle speed.

Brake Pedal Position Switch

The brake pedal position switch signals the PCMmthe brake pedal is press
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Power Steering Pressure (PSP) Switi
The PSP switch signals the PCM when the poweristgrad is high.

FUEL SUPPLY SYSTEM
Fuel Cut-off Control

During deceleration with the throttle valve closedrrent to the injectors is cut off to improve lfeeonomy at
engine speeds over 950 rpm. Fuel cut-off contis alccurs when the engine speed exceeds 6,500 rpm,
regardless of the position of the throttle valeeptotect the engine from over-revving. When thiicle is
stopped, the PCM cuts the fuel at engine speeds5o®@0 rpm. On a cold engine, fuel cut occurs lateer
engine speed.

Fuel Pump Control

When the ignition is turned on, the PCM grounds REBINhain relay 2 (FUEL PUMP) which feeds current to
the fuel pump for 2 seconds to pressurize thedysiem. With the engine running, the PCM ground¥FH«b
main relay 2 (FUEL PUMP) and feeds current to tred pump. When the engine is not running and theiamn
is on, the PCM cuts ground to PGM-FI main relayr®@EL PUMP) which cuts current to the fuel pump.
PGM-FI Main Relay 1 and 2

PGM-FI main relay 1 (FI MAIN) is energized whenetee ignition switch is ON (lII) to supply batterpltage
to the PCM, power to the injectors, and power fGMRFI main relay 2 (FUEL PUMP). PGM-FI main relay 2

(FUEL PUMP) is energized to supply power to thd fuemp for 2 seconds when the ignition switch isad
ON (1), and when the engine is cranking or running

CATALYTIC CONVERTER SYSTEM
Warm UP Three Way Catalytic Converter (WU-TWC) and Three Way Catalytic Converter (TWC)

The WU-TWC/TWC converts hydrocarbons (HC), carbon monox@@), and oxides of nitrogen (NOX) in t
exhaust gas to carbon dioxide (£Yonitrogen (N ), and water vapor.

WU-TWC
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Fig. 40: Identifying WU-TWC
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

TWC
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Fig. 41: Identifying TWC
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION (EGR) SYSTEM

Refer to thEXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION (EGR) SYSTEM DIAGRAM to see a functional layout
of the system.

EGR Valve

The EGR valve lowers peak combustion temperaturdseduces oxides of nitrogen emissions (NOXx) by
recirculating exhaust gas through the intake mémhdod into the combustion chambers.

POSITIVE CRANKCASE VENTILATION (PCV) SYSTEM

The PCV valve prevents blow-by gasses from escaptoghe atmosphere by venting them into the iatak
manifold
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Fig. 42: Identifying PCV System

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CONTROL SYSTEM

Refer to theEVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CONTROL DIAGRAM

system.

EVAP Canister

to see a functional layout of the

The EVAP canister temporarily stores fuel vaponfrie fuel tank until it can be purged from the BYA

canister into the engine and burned.

EVAP Canister Purge Valve
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When the engine coolant temperature is below 1483FC), the PCM turns off the EVAP canister purgéve
which cuts vacuum to the EVAP canister.

Fuel Tank Pressure (FTP) Sensor

The FTP sensor converts fuel tank absolute pregsioran electrical input to the PCM during the BY feak
check.
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Fig. 43: Identifying FTP Sensor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve
The EVAP canister vent shut valve is in the EVARiInimModule (2003-2004 models).
The EVAP canister vent shut valve is on the EVARigiar (2005-2006 models).

The EVAP canister vent shut valve controls the wenof the EVAP caniste
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Fig. 44: Identifying EVAP Canister Vent Shut Valve
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

EVAP TWO WAY VALVE AND EVAP BYPASS SOLENOID VALVE ( 2003-2004 MODELS)
The EVAP two way valve is installed between thd faek and the EVAP canister.
The EVAP two way valve sends fuel vapor to the EM#sRister corresponding to the pressure insidéuttle

tank and prevents excessive vacuum in the fuel bgrdrawing in fresh air through the EVAP canistéie
EVAP bypass solenoid valve opens to bypass themsyovalve when doing the EVAP leak che
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Fig. 45: Identifying EVAP Two Way Valve And EVAP Bypass Solenoid Valve (20884 Models)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

ELECTRONIC THROTTLE CONTROL SYSTEM DIAGRAM

The Electronic Throttle Control System consist¢hef throttle actuator, throttle actuator controldule,
throttle actuator control relay, throttle positiQrP) sensors, accelerator pedal position (APP)aseasad the
PCM. The throttle is electronically controlled thys systen
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Fig. 46: Identifying Electronic Throttle Control System Diagram
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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EXHAUST GAS RECIRCULATION (EGR) SYSTEM DIAGRAM

The EGR system reduces oxides of nitrogen (NOx}psioms by recirculating exhaust gas through the EGR
valve and the intake manifold into the combustibambers. The PCM memory includes the ideal EGRevalv
position for varying operating conditio
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The EGR valve position sensor detects the amouBGHR valve lift and sends it to the PCM. The PClrt
compares it with the ideal lift in its memory (bdsmn signals sent from other sensors). If theemisdifferenc:

between the two, the PCM cuts current to the EQReva

EGR VALVE YEL/BLU
POSITION
SENSOR GRN/YEL
PCM VARIOUS
WHT/BLK SENSORS
BLU/RED

I

INTAKE MANIFOLD

G03639610

Fig. 47: ldentifying EGR System Diagram
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CONTROL DIAGRAM

2003-2004 models

The EVAP controls minimize the amount of fuel vapecaping to the atmosphere. Vapor from the fud is
temporarily stored in the EVAP canister until indae purged from the canister into the engine amddal.

e The EVAP canister is purged by drawing fresh aiotigh it and into a port on the throttle body. The
purging vacuum is controlled by the EVAP canistarge valve, which is open whenever engine coolant

temperature is above 149°F (65°C).
o When vapor pressure in the fuel tank is higher tharset valve of the EVAP two way valve, the valve

opens and regulates the flow of fuel vapor to ti&E canister.
o During refueling, the fuel tank vapor control valmgens with the pressure in the fuel tank, andd¢led

vapor to the EVAP caniste
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Fig. 48: Identifying EVAP Control Diagram
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2005-2006 models

The EVAP controls minimize the amount of fuel vapscaping to the atmosphere. Vapor from the fud is
temporarily stored in the EVAP canister until indae purged from the canister into the engine amddal.

e The EVAP canister is purged by drawing fresh aiotigh it and into a port on the intake manifoldeTh
purging vacuum is controlled by the EVAP canistarge valve, which operates whenever engine co
temperature is above 149°F (65°C).

o During refueling, the fuel tank vapor control valmgens with the pressure in the fuel tank, andd¢led
fuel vapor to the EVAP caniste
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Fig. 49: Identifying EVAP Control Diagram (2005-06 Models)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

INTAKE MANIFOLD TUNING (IMT) (INTAKE MANIFOLD RUNNE R CONTROL (IMRC))
SYSTEM

Engine power is adjusted by opening and closingrtta&e manifold tuning (IMT) (intake manifold ruen
control (IMRC)) actuator. When the valve is closégre is high torque at low engine speed. Whewdhee is
open, there is high torque at high engine speee.iftake manifold tuning (IMT) (intake manifold nuer
control (IMRC)) valve actuator contains a sensat ttetects the IMT (IMRC) valve position and seitds the

PCM.
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Fig. 50: Identifying IMT (IMRC) System

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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PCM Circuit Diagram-2003 Model
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Fig. 51: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 1 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2006 Acura MDX
2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

% L, IMTM (IMRCM}
s —@41)——*“*

e

« IMT+ (MRG+H)
Agy——— - - —
27,
F IMT— (MAC—|
— —«@19»— S [Ra—
¢

cMP
E— e

(

G03639615

cn
YEL/BLK —— ——
- BRNJYEL ———|—
YELUBLK —— | F—

5
- WHT/BLU —

1
- RED/YEL --
2

WHT/BLK

IMT (IMRC} ACTUATOR

7

YEL/BLU —
3

WHT/BLK ——

2
GRN/YEL —

4
WHT/RED ‘—L

EVAP CANISTER
PURGE VALVE

B

ROCKER ARM OIL
CONTROL SOLENOID
{VTEC SOLENOID
VALVE)

- ———

.

ROCKER ARM OIL
PARESSURE SWITCH
{VTEC OIL PRESSURE
SWITCH}

1

Fig. 52: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Mode - 2 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., IN
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Fig. 53: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 3 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 54: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Mode - 4 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 55: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 5 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 56: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Mode - 6 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 57: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 7 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 58: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Mode - 8 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 59: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 9 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 60: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 10 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2006 Acura MDX

2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

G03639624

X AF| Al
X UNDER—HOOD Eﬂj
SUBFUSE BOX
C301
No BIG COIL (15 A)
~—— BLUJORN — BLUJORN ~——§— -
No. 7 DBW (15 A)
—— ———————— WHT/GRN WHT/GRN - —— - — O\ O0———+
No.SLAFHT (16 A)
— WHT/RED — WHT/RED -——f— ——O\O
ctot e
Ay d No. 10 Fi BACKUP (75 A}
oTC T 220 WHT/GRN {k~ WHT/GRN — | WHT/GRN - WHT/GRN —— - ———o~oo——-
, AJF SENSOR RELAY (LAF)
AFSHTCR 3]
—{B10)}——— ORN— - — —_— ORN ——
¢ S '
- ————  — WHT/RED —— L —.00
it . |
— wHTRED — —{|—Q Lo~
2
WHTBLK —| —————————— - WHTBIK ———{} -——-
ENGINE MOUNT CONTROL
J SOLENOID VALVE
it
_— ——— WHTBLK - A~
chs S RN, 77 W %
2 "{ ) _’7
= THROTTLE ACTUATOR
CONTROL MODULE RELAY
3
— YEL/GRN — | — ——f—l
o WHTJGAN — {000 —-
L — — WHT/GAN- — O i
— — YEL/GRN —ﬂ"ﬁ— VEL/IGRN —— | ———
@ s THROTTLE BODY
{THROTTLE ACTUATOR
con A CONTROL MODULE)
~7{|—~»7— VEL/GRN -
‘L£¥ P A
b BIK———
T
SENSOR1.2  _L14
THROTTLE L
ACTUATOR (M
N -

Fig. 61: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 11 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR

CO., INC.
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Fig. 62: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 12 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 63: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 13 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2003-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE Fuel And Emissions Systems - MDX

2006 Acura MDX

PSPSW
&@@— LTBLU

SLS
é__q\—aﬁa‘ WHT/GRN

PSP SWITCH

—é— BLK BLK 42{ E

2

YEL/BLU —1—‘

To
—m SHI
! WHT/GRN SHIFT LOCK

SOLENOID

INPUT SHAFT
(MAINSHAFT)
SPEED SENSOR

AAA
VW
J

ATFT
)—‘g—@g—v BLU/YEL

<

G03639627

GRN/YEL
8] OUTPUT SHAFT
(COUNTERSHAFT]
SPEED SENSOR
1
VEL/RED
2 4
I__—- 3
GRN/WHT ——] i
ATF TEMPERATURE SENSOR
GRNIYEL
2 QVW"
GAUGE ASSEMBLY
ATFINDICATOR
ca06 LIGHT
ATFIND a2
B )~ REDIGAN [I— RED/GAN E

Fig. 64: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 14 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 65: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2003 Modd - 15 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 66: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 1 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 67: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Mode - 2 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 68: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Mode - 3 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 69: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Moded - 4 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 70: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 5 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 71: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 6 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 72: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 7 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 73: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Mode - 8 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 74: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Mode - 9 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 75: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 10 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 76: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 11 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 77: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 12 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 79: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 14 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 80: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2004 Modd - 15 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 81: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 1 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 82: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 2 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 83: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 3 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 84: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 4 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 85: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 5 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 86: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 6 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 87: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 7 Of 15)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 88: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 8 Of 15)
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Fig. 90: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 10 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 91: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 11 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 92: Identifying PCM Circuit Diagram (2005-06 Models- 12 Of 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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HOW TO SET READINESS CODES

MALFUNCTION INDICATOR LAMP (MIL) INDICATION (INREL  ATION TO READINESS
CODES)

The vehicle has certain "readiness codes" thgpanteof the on-board diagnostics for the emissgystems. If
the vehicle's battery has been disconnected or deae, if the DTCs have been cleared, or if the R@blbee
reset, these codes are reset. In some state®f plagtemissions testing is to make sure thesescadeset to
complete. If all of them are not set to compléete, ¥ehicle may fail the emission test, or the ¢asinot be
finished.

To check if the readiness codes are set to complatethe ignition switch ON (I1), but do not stéine engine.
The MIL will come on for 15-20 seconds. If it thgaes off, the readiness codes are complete. lihikdofive
times, one or more readiness codes are not setiplete. To set readiness codes from incompleteraplete
do the procedure for the appropriate code.

To check the status of a specific DTC system, clieelOBD status in the DTC MENU with the HDS (see
OBD STATUS). This screen displays the code, the currentlgktaf the enable criteria, and the status of the
readiness testing.

CATALYTIC CONVERTER MONITOR AND READINESS CODE

NOTE: e Do not turn the ignition switch off during the proc edure.

o All readiness codes are cleared when the battery is disconnected or when
the PCM is cleared with the HDS.

o Low ambient temperatures or excessive stop-and-go t raffic may increase
the drive time needed to switch the readiness code from incomplete to
complete.

e The readiness code will not switch to complete unti | all the enable criteria
are met.

o If a fault in the secondary HO2S system caused the MIL to come on, the
readiness code cannot be set to complete until you correct the fault.

Enable Criteria

e ECT at 158°F (70°C) or higher.
o Intake air temperature (IAT) at 20°F (-7°C) or hegh
o Vehicle speed sensor (VSS) reads more then 25 #tpkng/h).

Procedure

1. Connect the HDS to the vehicle's data link conrre@.C), and bring up the OBD status screen for [
P0420 in the DTC MENU.

2. Start the engine
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3. Test-drive the vehicle under stop-and-go conastiwith short periods of steady cruise. After aliout
miles (8 km), the readiness code should switchassed.

4. If the readiness code is still set to not conggleheck for a Temporary DTC with the HDS. If thexy@o
DTC, one or more of the enable criteria were prtpabt met. Repeat the procedure.

EVAPORATIVE EMISSION (EVAP) CONTROL SYSTEM MONITOR AND READINESS CODE

NOTE: All readiness code are cleared when the batter vy is disconnected or when the
PCM is cleared with the HDS.

Enable Criteria

o Battery voltage is higher than 10.5 V.
e« The A/T in N or P position, and the engine stopped.

Procedure

Connect the HDS to the vehicle's data link cotorg®LC).
Start the engine.
Select EVAP TEST in the INSPECTION MENU with tHBS, then select the FUNCTION TEST.
Check the OBD status screen for EVAP DTCs P04668,P0457 in the DTCs MENU with the HDS.
o If they are passed, readiness code is set.
o If they are not passed, go to the next step.

5. If the readiness code is still set to not conguletheck for a Temporary DTC. If there is no D9Ge or
more of the enable criteria were probably not megigat the procedure.

P wbdPRE

AIR FUEL RATIO (A/F) SENSOR MONITOR AND READINESS C ODE

NOTE: « Do not turn the ignition switch off during the proc  edure.

¢ All readiness codes are cleared when the battery is disconnected or when
the PCM is cleared with the HDS.

Enable Criteria
ECT at 140°F (60°C) or higher.
Procedure

1. Connect the HDS to the vehicle's data link cotorg®LC).
2. Start the engine.

3. Test-drive the vehicle under stop-and-go conalétivith short periods of steady cruise. Duringdhee,
decelerate (with the throttle fully closed) forécends. After about 3.5 miles (5.6 km), the reasBrmod:
should switch from not completed to comple
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4. Check the OBD status screen for Air Fuel Ratig=jASensor DTCs P0133 or P2A00 in the DTCs
MENU with the HDS.

o If they are passed, readiness is set.
o If they are not passed, go to the next step.

5. If the readiness code is still set to not conguletheck for a Temporary DTC. If there is no DT,
enable criteria was probably not met. Select th& BAIST Menu. Check the ECT in the ALL DATA
LIST with the HDS. If the coolant temperature sy than 140°F (60°C), let the engine warm up, then
repeat the procedure.

AIR FUEL RATIO (A/F) SENSOR HEATER MONITOR READINES S CODE

NOTE: All readiness codes are cleared when the batte  ry is disconnected or when the
PCM is cleared with the HDS.

Procedure

1. Start the engine, and let it idle for 1 minutBeTeadiness code should switch from not completed
complete.

2. If the readiness code is still set to incompletesck for a Temporary DTC. If there is no DTC,gafpthe
procedure.

MISFIRE MONITOR AND READINESS CODE

e This readiness code is always set to availableusecaisfiring is continuously monitored.
e Monitoring pauses, and the misfire counter resgetise vehicle is driven over a rough road.

e Monitoring also pauses, and the misfire counted$al its current value, if the throttle positidranges
more than a predetermined value, or if driving ¢tons fall outside the range of any related enable
criteria.

FUEL SYSTEM MONITOR AND READINESS CODE

o This readiness code is always set to availableusectihe fuel system is continuously monitored durin
closed loop operation.

e Monitoring pauses when the catalytic converter, P\M#ntrol system, and A/F sensor monitors are
active.

e Monitoring also pauses when any related enabler@iare not being met. Monitoring resumes when the

enable criteria is again being met.
COMPREHENSIVE COMPONENT MONITOR AND READINESS CODE

This readiness code is always set to availableusecthe comprehensive component monitor is contisiyio
running whenever the engine is cranking or running.

EGR MONITOR AND READINESS CODE
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NOTE: e Do not turn the ignition switch off during the proc edure.

o All readiness codes are cleared when the battery is disconnected or when
the PCM is cleared with the HDS.

Enable Criteria

ECT at 176°F (80°C) or higher

Procedure

1. Connect the HDS to the vehicle's data link cotorg®LC).

2. Start the engine.

3. Drive at a steady speed with the A/T in D5 positt0-62 mph (80-100 km/h) or above for more than 1
seconds.

4. With the A/T in D5 position decelerate from 62m@.00 km/h) or above by completely releasing the
throttle for at least 5 seconds. If the engindapped during this procedure, go to step 3 anddo t
procedure again.

5. Check the OBD status screen for DTC P0401 ilD(h€'s MENU with the HDS.

o Ifitis passed, readiness is complete.
o Ifitis not passed, go to st3 and retest




